Act 1037 SB174

"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas State Police for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.

				Maximum	
			Maximum	Salary	y Rate
Item	Clas	SS	No. of	Salary Fiscal	Years
No	Code	eTitle	Emplovees	1987-88	1988-89
			1	\$46,810 GRADE	\$46,810
(2)	6177	DIRECTOR STATE POLICE ASST DIR STATE POLICE STATE POLICE MAJOR	1	GRADE	26
(3)	637Z	STATE POLICE MAJOR	5	GRADE	24
(4)	622Z	STATE POLICE MAJOR STATE POLICE FISCAL OFFICER	1	GRADE	23
(3)	0334	STATE POLICE CAPTAIN	13	GRADE	22
(6)	636Z			GRADE	
(7)	800A	ACCOUNTING SUPV II	1	GRADE	20
		STATE POLICE SERGEANT			
	T079	MGR DIVERSION INVESTIGATION UNIT			
(8)	T033	STATE POLICE CORPORAL	232	GRADE	19
(9)	C006	COMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR TROOPER 1ST CLASS	1	GRADE	18
	T054	TROOPER 1ST CLASS	93		
(10)	E072	TRAINING INSTRUCTOR II	1	GRADE	17
	V034	PLANT WAREHOUSE FOREMAN	1		
	T039	STATE POLICE TROOPER	37		
		DRUG DIVERSION INVESTIGATOR	4		
(11)	C017	TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR	12	GRADE	16
	Y003	AUTO/DIESEL MECHANIC	4		
	Y053	JOURNEYMAN CARPENTER	1		
	Y129	ELECTRONIC TECHNICIAN ACCOUNTANT I PHOTOGRAPHER II	4		
(12)	A002	ACCOUNTANT I	3	GRADE	15
	N355	PHOTOGRAPHER II	1		
(13)	C015	TELECOMMUNICATIONS OPERATOR	57	GRADE	13
	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1		
	K163	DATA ENTRY SUPV II	1		
		STOREROOM SUPV/STORE SUPV	1		
(14)	K039	DOCUMENT EXAMINER II	3	GRADE	12
		SECRETARY II	22	GRADE	11
(16)	W005	FINGERPRINT TECH	3	GRADE	10
(17)	A011	BOOKKEEPER I/ACCOUNTING ASST I DOCUMENT EXAMINER I	2	GRADE	09
	K037	DOCUMENT EXAMINER I	3		
	K103	REPRO EQUIP OPR II/REPRO EQUIP OPR	1		

	K159	DATA ENTRY OPERATOR II	5	
(18)	G109	BLDG/EQUIP MAINT REPAIRMAN II	1	GRADE 07
	K023	CLERK TYPIST II	18	
(19)	K021	CLERK TYPIST I	1	GRADE 05
(20)	G075	HOUSEKEEPER	1	GRADE 03
		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	644	

SECTION 2. REGULAR SALARIES - FEDERAL HIGHWAY SAFETY. There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas State Police for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.

		Maximum Annual
	Maximum	Salary Rate
Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
NoCodeTitle	Employees_19	987-881988-89
(1) T033 STATE POLICE CORPORAL	4	GRADE 19
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	4	

SECTION 3. REGULAR SALARIES - DRIVER'S LICENSE TESTING. There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas State Police for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.

		Maximum Annual
	Maximum	Salary Rate
Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
NoCodeTitle	Employees_198	37-881988-89
(1) X332 DRIVERS LICENSE EXAMINER	_16	GRADE 14
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	16	

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas State Police, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas State Police Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas State Police for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:

ITEM				FISC	CAL YEARS
NO				1987-88_	1988-89
(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	14,409,011	\$ 14,409,011
(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			4,677,277	4,677,277
(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$	2,925,520 \$	3,218,072		
	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	7,040	7,040		
	(C) PROF. FEES	19,716	19,716		
	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	40,000	40,000		
	(E) DATA PROCESSING _	0	0_	_	
	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER	•		2,992,276	3,284,828

(04)	UNIFORM ALLOWANCE	632,580	632,580
(05)	FIRE PREVENTION COMM EXP	600	600
(06)	SPECIAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE	982,000	982,000
(07)	COVERT OPERATIONS	250,000	250,000
	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 23,943,744	\$ 24,236,296

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATIONS - FEDERAL HIGHWAY SAFETY. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas State Police, to be payable from the Arkansas State Police Federal Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas State Police - Federal Highway Safety for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:

ITEM		FISCAI	L YEARS
NO		 1987-88	1988-89
(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 110,465 \$	112,423
(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	42,630	43,139
(03)	UNIFORM ALLOWANCE	4,800	4,800
(04)	SPECIAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE	8,000	8,000
(05)	DEPEND GROUP HEALTH INS	 3,840	4,320
	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 169,735 \$	172,682

SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - DRIVER'S LICENSE TESTING. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas State Police, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas State Police Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas State Police - Driver's License Testing for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:

			FISCAL	YEARS
			1987-88	1988-89
REGULAR SALARIES		\$	212,359 \$	212,359
PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			58,359	58,359
MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$	35,469 \$	35,469		
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	0	0		
(C) PROF. FEES	0	0		
(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	0	0		
(E) DATA PROCESSING	0	0_		
TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.			35,469	35,469
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE			13,120	13,120
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		\$	319,307 \$	319,307
	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. UNIFORM ALLOWANCE	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 35,469 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. UNIFORM ALLOWANCE	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 35,469 \$ 35,469 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0 0 0 (C) PROF. FEES 0 0 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 0 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. UNIFORM ALLOWANCE	1987-88 REGULAR SALARIES \$ 212,359 \$ PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 58,359 MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 35,469 \$ 35,469 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 35,469 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 13,120

SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - STING OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas State Police, to be payable from the Federal Grant Funds, for operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas State Police - Sting Operations for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:

ITEM				FISCAL	YEARS
NO				1987-88	1988-89
(01)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$	58,000 \$	58,000		
	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	0	0		
	(C) PROF. FEES	0	0		
	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	0	0		
	(E) DATA PROCESSING	0	0_		
	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.			58,000	58,000
(02)	COVERT OPERATIONS		\$	30,000 \$	30,000

SECTION 8. APPROPRIATIONS - GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas State Police, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas State Police Fund, for payment of group health insurance coverage of the wives and/or dependents of the uniformed personnel of the Department of Arkansas State Police for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:

ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
NO		_1987-88	1988-89
(01)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	\$ 461,160 \$	461,160

SECTION 9. To become eligible for classification as a "Trooper First Class", a State Police Trooper shall have served for a period of at least five (5) consecutive years as a Trooper in the Arkansas State Police. To become eligible for classification as a "Corporal", a State Police Trooper shall have served for a period of at least ten (10) years as a Trooper and/or Trooper First Class in the Arkansas State Police.

SECTION 10. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, a fund to be known as the "Court Awards Fund". Such fund shall be used for fund transfers to the Department of Arkansas State Police Fund there to be used for the respective purposes as provided by law.

SECTION 11. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas State Police, to be payable from the Court Awards Fund, for transfer to the various line items of the operations appropriation given in Section 4 of this Act for the Department of Arkansas State Police for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO._ _1987-88___1988-89 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 (01) CONFISCATED FUNDS TRANSFER

SECTION 12. The Department of Arkansas State Police is hereby authorized after seeking the approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, and the advice of the Arkansas Legislative Council, to request transfer from the appropriation made herein for "Confiscated Funds Transfer" to the various line items contained in the operations appropriation of the Department of Arkansas State Police; and to request fund transfers from the Court Awards Fund to the Department of Arkansas State Police Fund in the same amount as the appropriation transfer requested under the provisions of this section.

SECTION 13. EXPENSE ALLOWANCE. Due to the exacting and special duties of the Director of the Arkansas State Police, the Director of the Arkansas State Police is hereby authorized to draw an expense allowance in an amount of not to exceed Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) per month.

SECTION 14. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary

Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

SECTION 15. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 16. CONTRACT RESTRICTIONS. The agency, board, commission, department or institution to whom funds are appropriated by this Act shall not enter into any contract for any professional or consultant services which shall extend for more than twenty (20) actual working days or the total compensation exceeds five thousand dollars (\$5,000) during any one fiscal year without first seeking the advice of the Arkansas Legislative Council. Provided further, that all contracts for professional or consultant services shall be submitted monthly to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State for reporting to the Legislative Council.

SECTION 16. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1987 is essential to the operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1987 could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1987.

APPROVED: April 14, 1987